1st Sub. H.B. 125 COUNTY OPTION SALES AND USE TAX FOR AGRICULTURAL LAND, OPEN LAND, AND INFILL DEVELOPMENT

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS AMENDMENT 11 FEBRUARY 25, 1999 7:53 AM

Representative **Olsen** proposes the following amendments:

1. Page 1, Line 14: After "EXPENDING" delete "THE" and insert "CERTAIN"

2. Page 2, Line 55: After "expended" delete "to acquire a conservation easement under

this part" and insert "for a purpose described in Subsection

59-12-1404(5)(a) or (b)"

3. Page 5, Line 122

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99: At the beginning of Line 122 reinstate "(2)(a) A county holding a"

and after "[special]" insert "municipal general" and then reinstate

the remainder of Line 122 except for the colon

4. Page 5, Line 124

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99: After "[(ii)]" reinstate the remainder of Line 124

5. Page 5, Line 125

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99: Reinstate Line 125

6. Page 5, Line 126

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99: At the beginning of Line 126 reinstate "(b)" and delete "(2)"

7. Page 5, Line 130

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99: After "(1)" delete "Revenues" and insert "Subject to Subsections

(2)(b) and (3)(b), revenues"

8. Page 5, Line 134

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99: After "(b)(i)" delete "The" and insert "Notwithstanding Subsection

(1), the" and after "shall" delete "distribute" and insert "allocate"

9. Page 5, Line 136

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99:

After "(ii)" delete "Each city, town, or unincorporated area described in Subsection (4) shall expend the" and insert "The"

10. Page 5, Line 137

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99:

After "(2)(b)(i)" insert "shall be expended: (A)" and after "(5)(b)"

insert "; and (B)(I) by a city described in Subsection (4);

(II) by a town described in Subsection (4); or

(III) by a county for use within an unincorporated area of the

county described in Subsection (4)"

11. Page 5, Line 140

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99:

After "(b)(i)" delete "The" and insert "Notwithstanding Subsection

(1), the"

12. Page 5, Line 141

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99:

At the beginning of Line 141 delete "distribute" and insert

"allocate"

13. Page 5, Line 142

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99:

After "(ii)" delete "Each city, town, or unincorporated area

described in Subsection (4) shall expend the" and insert "The"

14. Page 5, Line 143

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99:

After "(3)(b)(i)" insert "shall be expended: (A)" and after "(5)(b)"

insert "; and (B)(I) by a city described in Subsection (4);

(II) by a town described in Subsection (4); or

(III) by a county for use within an unincorporated area of the

county described in Subsection (4)"

15. Page 5, Line 144

Committee amendments - pink

2-23-99:

After "shall be" delete "distributed" and insert "allocated"

16. Page 6, Line 160: After "A" insert "county," and after "city," insert "or" and after

"town" delete ", or unincorporated area described in Subsection

<u>(4)</u>"

17. Page 6, Line 165: After "development;" insert "or"

18. Page 6, Lines 166-167: Delete Lines 166-167

19. Page 6, Line 168: At the beginning of Line 168 delete "(v)" and insert "(iv)" and after

"Subsections" delete "(5)(a)(i)" and insert "(5)(b)(i)"

20. Page 8, Line 222: After "described in" delete "Subsection 59-12-1404(5)(b)" and

insert "Subsection 59-12-1404(5)(a)"

21. Page 8, Line 233: After "body" delete the semicolon and insert a period